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1. As you may know, the BC legislature recently approved the questions for the referendum on principles to guide the province's approach to treaty negotiations with Canada and First Nations. Voters will be asked to vote Yes or
No to each of eight principles. I'm going to read you the preamble for the referendum, and then ask you each of the eight questions that will appear on the referendum ballot. Whereas the Government of British Columbia is
committed to negotiating workable, affordable treaty settlements that will provide certainty, finality, and equality, do you agree the provincial government should adopt the following principles to guide its participation in treaty
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2. Overall, how informed do you currently feel about the issues addressed in these eight questions? Would you say that you are very informed, somewhat informed, not very informed or not at all informed? ........
3. And, overall, do you support or oppose the provincial government's decision to hold this referendum? (Would that be strongly/moderately support/oppose?)
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5. As you may know, this referendum will be conducted by a mail-in ballot, which has been estimated to cost about 9 million dollars to implement. Some people say spending money on this referendum is a bad idea, because it's a
waste of money, and there are other more important priorities for the government. Other people say spending money on this referendum is a good idea, because it establishes principles for treaty negotiations that will bring greater
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2. What is the highest level of formal education that you have COMPIEIEA?..........coiuiiiiiie et e e bee e

4a/4h. Do you or does any member of your household currently belong to a labour union? If yes, private-sector or a public-sector union?
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1. As you may know, the BC legislature recently approved the questions for the referendum on principles to guide the province's approach to treaty negotiations with Canada and First Nations. Voters will be asked to
vote Yes or No to each of eight principles. I'm going to read you the preamble for the referendum, and then ask you each of the eight questions that will appear on the referendum ballot. Whereas the Government of
British Columbia is committed to negotiating workable, affordable treaty settlements that will provide certainty, finality, and equality, do you agree the provincial government should adopt the following principles to
guide its participation in treaty negotiations?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/C/D/E - FIG - H/I/J - K/ILIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N O P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
PRIVATE PROPERTY SHOULD NOT BE EXPROPRIATED FOR TREATY SETTLEMENTS
Yes 465 252 103 150 94 118 239 226 177 181 101 58 83 320 130 205 127 95 140 191 315 150
58% | 57% 53% 59% 65% 56% | 62% 55% | 66% 58% 50% | 52% 54% 61% | 58% 64% 52% | 58% 56% 64% | 60% 55%
J P
No 237 139 60 80 34 64 111 126 68 90 72 35 48 152 67 77 89 49 84 79 147 90
30% | 31% 31% 32% 23% 30% | 29% 31% | 25% 29% 35% | 31% 31% 29% | 30% 24% 36% | 30% 33% 26% | 28% 33%
H O
(DKINS) 98 54 31 22 17 28 37 60 23 41 30 18 22 49 25 39 31 21 27 30 62 36
12% 12% 16% 9% 11% 13% 10% 15% 9% 13% 15% 17% 15% 9% 11% 12% 12% 13% 11% 10% 12% 13%
C F M
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF LEASES AND LICENCES SHOULD BE RESPECTED, FAIR COMPENSATION FOR UNAVOIDABLE DISRUPTION OF COMMERCIAL INTERESTS SHOULD BE ENSURED
Yes 549 311 122 189 103 135 269 279 193 215 133 78 107 357 168 226 154 103 174 222 358 191
69% | 70% 63% 75% 71% 65% | 70% 68% | 72% 69% 65% | 70% 70% 69% | 75% 70% 62% | 63% 70% 74% | 68% 69%
BE P P Q
No 155 87 45 42 27 42 81 74 52 62 39 20 31 103 33 56 62 40 56 48 110 44
19% 19% 23% 17% 18% 20% 21% 18% 19% 20% 19% 18% 21% 20% 15% 17% 25% 24% 22% 16% 21% 16%
NO S
(DK/NS) 96 48 27 21 16 32 36 60 24 35 31 13 14 61 22 39 31 22 20 31 56 40
12% | 11% 14% 8% 11%  15% 9% 14% 9% 11% 15% | 12% 9% 12% | 10% 12% 13% | 13% 8% 10% | 11% 15%
C C F
HUNTING, FISHING, AND RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES ON CROWN LAND SHOULD BE ENSURED FOR ALL BRITISH COLUMBIANS
Yes 581 315 121 194 106 160 290 291 206 217 148 82 101 388 189 247 141 120 188 217 377 204
73% 71% 62% 77% 73% 76% 75% 70% 76% 70% 73% 74% 67% 74% 85% 77% 57% 73% 75% 72% 72% 74%
B B OoP P
No 151 97 56 42 25 29 72 78 50 63 35 18 37 93 25 48 77 31 45 60 104 47
19% | 22% 29% 17% 17% 14% | 19% 19% | 19% 20% 17% | 16% 24% 18% | 11% 15% 31% | 19% 18% 20% | 20% 17%
E CDE NO
(DKINS) 69 34 17 16 14 21 24 44 13 32 21 11 15 40 9 27 29 13 18 23 43 25
9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 10% 6% 11% 5% 10% 10% | 10%  10% 8% 4% 8% 12% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9%
F H N
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1. As you may know, the BC legislature recently approved the questions for the referendum on principles to guide the province's approach to treaty negotiations with Canada and First Nations. Voters will be asked
to vote Yes or No to each of eight principles. I'm going to read you the preamble for the referendum, and then ask you each of the eight questions that will appear on the referendum ballot. Whereas the Government
of British Columbia is committed to negotiating workable, affordable treaty settlements that will provide certainty, finality, and equality, do you agree the provincial government should adopt the following principles to
guide its participation in treaty negotiations?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CID/E - FIG - H/I/J - K/L/IM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N [e) P Q R S T U
PARKS AND PROTECTED AREAS SHOULD BE MAINTAINED FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF ALL BRITISH COLUMBIANS
Yes 653 367 147 220 116 170 321 332 238 249 157 89 119 435 206 265 178 139 204 246 424 229
82% | 82% 75% 88% 80% 81% | 83% 80% | 88% 80% 77% | 81% 78% 83% | 92% 82% 72% | 85% 81% 82% | 81% 83%
B 1J OP P
No 81 46 29 17 12 23 44 37 22 32 24 10 20 49 9 27 43 11 29 32 56 24
10% 10% 15% 7% 8% 11% 11% 9% 8% 10% 12% 9% 13% 9% 4% 8% 17% 7% 12% 11% 11% 9%
C NO
(DK/NS) 66 33 19 14 17 16 22 44 9 32 23 12 13 37 8 29 26 14 17 22 44 22
8% 7% 10% 6% 12% 8% 6% 11% 4% 10% 11% 10% 9% 7% 4% 9% 10% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8%
F H H N N
PROVINCE-WIDE STANDARDS OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHOULD CONTINUE TO APPLY
Yes 643 362 144 218 113 168 320 323 236 247 149 88 119 425 196 266 177 135 206 240 422 221
80% 81% 74% 87% 78% 80% 83% 78% 88% 79% 73% 79% 78% 81% 88% 83% 2% 82% 82% 80% 80% 80%
B 1J P P
No 89 49 30 19 17 23 43 46 23 33 30 12 19 58 15 29 44 15 29 38 61 28
11% 11% 16% 8% 12% 11% 11% 11% 9% 11% 15% 10% 12% 11% 7% 9% 18% 9% 11% 13% 12% 10%
C NO
(DKI/NS) 68 34 20 15 15 19 24 44 10 32 24 11 14 38 12 27 26 15 17 22 42 26
9% 8% 10% 6% 10% 9% 6% 11% 4% 10% 12% | 10% 9% 7% 6% 8% 11% 9% 7% 7% 8% 10%
F H H
ABORIGINAL SELF-GOVERNMENT SHOULD HAVE THE CHARACTERISTICS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT, WITH POWERS DELEGATED FROM CANADA AND BRITISH COLUMBIA
Yes 472 265 106 158 83 124 231 240 162 193 112 71 82 314 142 205 123 101 149 178 311 161
59% 59% 55% 63% 58% 59% 60% 58% 60% 62% 55% 64% 54% 60% 64% 64% 50% 61% 60% 59% 59% 58%
P P
No 238 137 64 73 41 60 125 113 89 80 62 26 53 154 60 86 89 40 80 97 158 80
30% | 31% 33% 29% 28% 28% | 32% 27% | 33% 26% 30% | 24% 35% 29% | 27% 27% 36% | 24% 32% 32% | 30% 29%
NO
(DKINS) 90 44 23 20 21 26 31 60 18 40 29 13 18 53 21 31 35 24 22 26 56 35
11% 10% 12% 8% 14% 13% 8% 15% 7% 13% 14% 12% 12% 10% 9% 10% 14% 14% 9% 9% 11% 13%
F H H
TREATIES SHOULD INCLUDE MECHANISMS FOR HARMONIZING LAND USE PLANNING BETWEEN ABORIGINAL GOVERNMENTS AND NEIGHBOURING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Yes 569 308 127 182 107 154 278 291 209 222 133 82 104 375 164 240 162 116 178 224 379 190
71% | 69% 65% T72% 74% 73% | 72% 70% | 77% 71% 65% | 74% 68% 72% | 73% 75% 65% | 70% 71% 75% | 72% 69%
J P
No 151 92 44 48 23 35 83 68 46 58 41 16 35 97 38 51 59 29 56 52 101 50
19% 21% 23% 19% 16% 17% 21% 16% 17% 18% 20% 14% 23% 19% 17% 16% 24% 18% 22% 17% 19% 18%
o
(DK/NS) 81 45 23 22 15 21 26 55 14 33 29 13 13 49 21 30 26 20 17 24 44 36
10% | 10% 12% 9% 10%  10% 7% 13% 5% 11% 14% | 11% 8% 9% 9% 9% 11% | 12% 7% 8% 8% 13%
F H H T
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BC REFERENDUM

1. As you may know, the BC legislature recently approved the questions for the referendum on principles to guide the province's approach to treaty negotiations with Canada and First Nations. Voters will be asked
to vote Yes or No to each of eight principles. I'm going to read you the preamble for the referendum, and then ask you each of the eight questions that will appear on the referendum ballot. Whereas the Government
of British Columbia is committed to negotiating workable, affordable treaty settlements that will provide certainty, finality, and equality, do you agree the provincial government should adopt the following principles to

guide its participation in treaty negotiations?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CID/E - FIG - H/I/J - K/L/IM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N [e) P Q R S T U
THE EXISTING TAX EXEMPTIONS FOR ABORIGINAL PEOPLE SHOULD BE PHASED OUT
Yes 521 270 109 161 98 153 259 262 177 198 137 80 96 339 158 219 140 102 166 203 333 188
65% | 61% 56% 64% 68% 73% | 67% 63% | 66% 63% 67% | 72% 63% 65% | 71% 68% 57% | 62% 66% 68% | 63% 68%
ABC P P
No 204 137 64 73 29 38 101 103 84 76 41 20 44 136 51 74 77 46 68 74 146 58
25% 31% 33% 29% 20% 18% 26% 25% 31% 24% 20% 18% 29% 26% 23% 23% 31% 28% 27% 25% 28% 21%
DE DE E J K (@) U
(DK/NS) 76 39 21 18 18 19 27 49 8 38 26 11 13 47 14 29 30 18 17 23 46 30
9% 9% 11% 7% 13% 9% 7% 12% 3% 12% 13% 10% 8% 9% 6% 9% 12% 11% 7% 8% 9% 11%
F H H N
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2. Overall, how informed do you currently feel about the issues addressed in these eight questions? Would you say that you are very informed, somewhat informed, not very informed or not at all informed?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/LIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (0] P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Very informed 165 92 33 58 24 49 88 78 38 75 48 25 36 101 30 73 62 24 44 79 116 49
21% | 21% 17% 23% 17% 24% | 23% 19% | 14% 24% 24% | 23% 24% 19% | 13% 23% 25% | 14% 17% 26% | 22% 18%
H H N N QR
Somewhat informed 452 260 117 143 79 114 214 238 162 173 111 60 86 304 124 192 135 102 147 165 298 154
57% | 58% 60% 57% 54% 54% | 55% 58% | 60% 55% 54% | 54% 56% 58% | 56% 60% 54% | 62% 59% 55% | 57% 56%
Not very informed 132 71 33 38 31 30 67 65 50 49 31 21 19 87 51 40 38 27 46 41 83 49
16% | 16% 17% 15% 21% 15% | 17% 16% | 19% 16% 15% | 19% 12% 17% | 23% 12% 15% | 16% 18% 14% | 16% 18%
o
Not at all informed 46 24 12 12 7 15 17 28 19 16 10 4 12 25 16 17 11 12 14 15 27 18
6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 7% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7%
(DKINS) 5 0 0 0 4 1 1 4 0 0 4 0 0 4 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 5
1% - - - 3% 0 0 1% - - 2% - - 1% 1% - 1% - - - - 2%
ABC HI T
Summary
Top Box - Informed 618 351 150 202 103 163 302 316 200 247 159 85 122 405 154 265 196 126 191 245 414 203
7% | 79% 77% 80% 71% 78% | 78% T77% | 74% 79% 78% | 77% 80% 78% | 69% 82% 79% | 76% 76% 82% | 79% 74%
N N
Low Box - Not informed 177 94 44 50 38 45 85 93 69 65 41 25 31 112 67 57 49 39 60 55 110 67
22% | 21% 23% 20% 26% 22% | 22% 22% | 26% 21% 20% | 23% 20% 22% | 30% 18% 20% | 24% 24% 18% | 21% 24%
OP
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3. And, overall, do you support or oppose the provincial government's decision to hold this referendum? (Would that be strongly/moderately support/oppose?)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/ICIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/ILIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (0] P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Strongly support 207 98 36 62 45 64 118 89 69 81 52 31 30 144 71 91 45 36 69 86 137 70
26% | 22% 19% 25% 31% 30% | 31% 21% | 26% 26% 25% | 28% 19% 28% | 32% 28% 18% | 22% 28% 29% | 26% 26%
B AB G L P P
Moderately support 228 133 51 83 37 58 96 132 90 88 48 26 49 148 65 102 59 47 72 85 152 76
29% | 30% 26% 33% 25% 28% | 25% 32% | 33% 28% 24% | 23% 32% 28% | 29% 32% 24% | 28% 29% 28% | 29% 28%
F J
Moderately oppose 115 73 31 43 17 25 53 62 40 44 30 18 15 78 29 45 39 31 33 40 75 40
14% | 16% 16% 17% 12% 12% | 14% 15% | 15% 14% 15% | 16% 10% 15% | 13% 14% 16% | 19% 13% 13% | 14% 15%
Strongly oppose 229 129 70 60 45 56 111 119 62 93 71 36 55 136 53 76 99 46 73 86 148 82
29% | 29% 36% 24% 31% 27% | 29% 29% | 23% 30% 35% | 32% 36% 26% | 24% 24% 40% | 28% 29% 29% | 28% 30%
CE H M NO
(DKINS) 21 11 7 4 2 8 9 12 8 6 3 0 4 15 5 8 6 5 5 4 13 7
3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Summary
Top Box - Support 435 232 87 145 82 122 214 221 159 169 100 57 79 291 136 193 104 83 141 170 289 146
54% | 52% 45% 58% 56% 58% | 55% 53% | 59% 54% 49% | 51% 52% 56% | 61% 60% 42% | 50% 56% 57% | 55% 53%
B B P P
Low Box - Oppose 344 203 100 102 61 80 164 181 102 137 101 54 70 215 82 121 138 7 105 126 222 122
43% | 45%  52% 41% 42% 38% | 42% 44% | 38% 44% 50% | 49% 46% 41% | 37% 38% 56% | 47% 42% 42% | 42% @ 44%
CE H NO
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4. Overall, do you think that holding this referendum will have a positive or negative impact on treaty negotiations with BC's aboriginal peoples over the next few years, or do you think it will have no impact at all?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/LIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (0] P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Very positive 56 31 9 22 10 15 31 25 19 18 18 13 4 38 19 24 12 13 16 20 31 25
7% 7% 5% 9% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 9% 12% 2% 7% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6% 9%
L L
Somewhat positive 144 81 39 41 24 39 72 71 70 43 29 18 27 98 45 58 40 29 52 55 99 44
18% | 18% 20% 16% 17% 18% | 19% 17% | 26% 14% 14% | 17% 18% 19% | 20% 18% 16% | 18% 21% 18% | 19% 16%
1J
Somewhat negative 162 89 38 51 36 37 73 89 62 65 32 25 28 106 49 55 55 25 51 66 115 47
20% | 20% 20% 20% 25% 18% | 19% 22% | 23% 21% 16% | 22% 18% 20% | 22% 17% 22% | 15% 20% 22% | 22% 17%
Very negative 252 134 63 71 49 69 115 137 64 115 69 35 64 147 42 111 98 43 83 98 182 70
32% | 30% 32% 28% 34% 33% | 30% 33% | 24% 37% 34% | 32% 42% 28% | 19% 35% 40% | 26% 33% 33% | 35% 26%
H H M N N U
No impact at all 162 100 38 63 24 38 89 72 47 66 47 18 27 116 56 68 37 46 45 55 89 73
20% | 23% 19% 25% 16% 18% | 23% 18% | 17% 21% 23% | 16% 17% 22% | 25% 21% 15% | 28% 18% 18% | 17% 27%
P RS T
(DK/NS) 24 10 7 3 2 12 6 18 8 5 9 2 4 16 12 5 6 9 4 6 8 16
3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 6%
AC F o RS T
Summary
Top Box - Positive 200 112 48 64 34 54 103 97 89 61 47 31 31 136 64 82 52 42 67 75 131 69
25% | 25% 25% 25% 23% 26% | 27% 23% | 33% 20% 23% | 28% 20% 26% | 29% 26% 21% | 25% 27% 25% | 25% 25%
1J
Low Box - Negative 414 223 101 122 85 105 188 226 126 180 101 60 92 254 92 166 153 68 134 165 297 117
52% | 50% 52% 49% 59% 50% | 49% 55% | 47% 58% 49% | 54% 60% 49% | 41% 52% 62% | 41% 53% 55% | 57% 43%
H M N NO Q Q U
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5. As you may know, this referendum will be conducted by a mail-in ballot, which has been estimated to cost about 9 million dollars to implement. Some people say spending money on this referendum is a bad idea,
because it's a waste of money, and there are other more important priorities for the government. Other people say spending money on this referendum is a good idea, because it establishes principles for treaty
negotiations that will bring greater certainty to the process, and have positive long-term economic benefits for the province. Which one of these two views comes closest to how you feel about the government's
proposed referendum.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/IL/IM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N O P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Good idea, bring certainty and long-term 307 163 68 95 59 85 170 136 115 120 67 43 57 206 100 127 79 50 93 139 211 96

economic benefits
38% | 37% 35% 38% 40% 40% | 44% 33% | 43% 38% 33% | 39% 37% 39% | 45% 39% 32% | 30% 37% 46% | 40% 35%

Bad idea, waste of money, other more 479 276 122 154 84 119 214 266 150 189 132 66 95 306 121 189 164 108 155 159 310 169
important priorities
60% | 62% 63% 61% 58% 57% | 55% 64% | 56% 61% 65% | 60% 62% 59% | 54% 59% 66% | 65% 62% 53% | 59% 61%

F N S S
(DKINS) 14 6 4 2 3 5 3 11 4 3 5 2 1 9 3 6 4 8 2 2 4 11
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 4%
F RS T
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6. Based on how you feel right now, how likely is it that you will vote in the referendum by filling in the referendum ballot and mailing it in to Elections BC for the May 15th deadline? Will you definitely vote, probably
vote, probably not vote, or definitely not vote?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CID/E - FIG - H/I/J - K/IL/IM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 [ 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N O P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Definitely vote 408 213 82 131 85 111 206 202 125 170 106 54 79 268 111 176 115 70 128 168 276 133
51% 48% 42% 52% 58% 53% 53% 49% 47% 54% 52% 49% 52% 51% 50% 55% 47% 42% 51% 56% 53% 48%
B B B Q
Probably vote 158 93 40 52 24 41 72 86 63 59 34 25 29 103 56 51 50 37 52 58 105 53
20% | 21% 21% 21% 17% 20% | 19% 21% | 23% 19% 17% | 23% 19% 20% | 25% 16% 20% | 22% 21% 19% | 20% 19%
o
Probably not vote 104 63 30 32 11 30 42 62 46 33 23 13 17 70 28 39 36 29 34 31 64 40
13% | 14% 16% 13% 8% 14% | 11% 15% | 17% 11% 11% | 12% 11% 13% | 13% 12% 15% | 17% 13% 10% | 12% 14%
| S
Definitely not vote 108 70 36 34 19 19 55 53 32 47 28 17 27 62 21 48 39 25 35 38 72 36
14% 16% 19% 13% 13% 9% 14% 13% 12% 15% 14% 15% 17% 12% 9% 15% 16% 15% 14% 13% 14% 13%
E E N
(DK/NS) 22 7 5 2 6 9 12 10 3 4 13 2 1 18 7 7 7 5 2 6 8 14
3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 0 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5%
AC Hi T
Summary
Top Box - Vote 566 306 123 183 109 152 278 288 188 229 139 79 108 371 168 227 166 106 180 226 381 185
71% 69% 63% 73% 75% 72% 72% 70% 70% 73% 68% 71% 71% 71% 75% 71% 67% 64% 72% 75% 73% 67%
B B B Q
Low Box - Not vote 212 133 66 66 30 49 97 115 77 80 51 30 44 132 49 87 75 53 68 68 135 76
26% | 30% 34% 26% 21% 23% | 25% 28% | 29% 26% 25% | 27% 29% 25% | 22% 27% 30% | 32% 27% 23% | 26% 28%
DE S
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BC REFERENDUM

7. What is the main reason you will not vote in the referendum?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CIDIE - FIG - H/l/J - K/ILIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N O P Q R S T U
Base: Will not vote in the referendum 215 147 78 69 21 47 104 111 67 98 46 31 48 132 45 88 81 51 69 74 141 74
Weighted 212 133 66* 66* 30** 49* 97+ 115 7 80* 51* 30** 44* 132 49* 87+ 75*% 53* 68* 68* 135 76*
Protesting against holding this referendum 41 29 10 19 6 6 23 18 15 17 9 7 9 24 5 17 19 8 17 13 25 16
19% | 22% 15% 29% 20% 12% | 24% 16% | 19% 21% 18% | 25% 21% 18% | 11% 19% 26% | 15% 24% 20% | 19% 21%
BE N
Don't feel informed enough about the issues 28 19 10 9 2 7 6 22 13 7 8 3 3 21 6 12 10 6 12 7 16 12
13% | 14% 16% 13% 7% 14% | 6%  19% | 17% 9%  15% | 10% 7%  16% | 12% 14% 14% | 12% 17% 11% | 12% 16%
F
Don't believe it has been set up fairly (incl. 23 14 9 4 5 5 14 9 7 11 5 5 4 14 2 8 13 5 5 10 18 5
poorly worded, etc.)
11% | 10% 14% 7% 16% 10% | 15% 8% 8% 14% 10% | 17% 10% 11% 4% 9% 17% 9% 8% 15% | 13% 7%
N
Don't believe in majority voting on minority 22 14 8 6 3 4 10 12 8 10 4 1 7 14 4 11 7 5 9 6 14 8
rights
10% | 11% 12% 10% 11% 9% 10% 11% | 10%  13% 8% 4% 15% 11% 9% 13% 9% 10% 13% 9% 11%  10%
It's a waste of money/ too costly 19 12 6 6 3 4 9 10 2 11 6 1 6 12 7 7 5 4 8 5 12 7
9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 3% 14% 11% 3% 13% 9% 14% 8% % 7% 12% 8% 9% 9%
H
Don't like/believe in referendums 14 6 1 5 4 3 10 4 2 2 8 4 4 6 8 3 3 1 4 5 7 7
7% 5% 1% 8% 13% 7% 10% 4% 3% 3% 17% 12% 9% 5% 16% 4% 4% 2% 5% 7% 5% 9%
HI OoP
It will create animosity between the Native 9 5 3 3 0 4 4 5 2 4 3 4 4 2 2 6 2 2 0 7 8 2
and non-Native people
4% 4% 4% 4% - 9% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 14% 8% 1% 4% 6% 3% 3% - 10% 6% 2%
M R
My vote won't make a difference 8 2 2 1 2 4 2 5 3 2 1 0 3 5 3 4 2 4 2 2 4 4
4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% - 6% 4% 5% 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 3% 5%
Not a registered voter/ not a citizen 7 7 4 3 0 0 4 4 3 4 0 0 2 5 1 2 4 4 1 2 6 2
3% 5% 6% 5% - - 4% 3% 4% 5% - - 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 7% 1% 3% 4% 2%
| don't vote 7 4 1 3 2 1 2 4 5 1 1 1 0 6 2 4 0 0 4 3 7 0
3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 1% 3% 2% - 5% 5% 5% - - 6% 4% 5%
Don't have an opinion 4 2 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 4 0 2 0 3 2 3 0 1 3 0 4 1
2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% - 6% - 2% 3% 3% - 3% 5% - 3% 1%
Can't be bothered 4 3 3 0 0 1 3 1 3 0 1 1 0 3 1 0 3 2 0 2 2 2
2% 2% 4% - - 3% 3% 1% 4% - 2% 3% - 3% 3% - 4% 5% - 3% 1% 3%
Didn't know about the referendum 3 2 2 0 0 1 0 3 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 2 1 3 0 0 1 2
1% 1% 3% - - 2% - 3% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 1% - 2% 2% 6% 0 3%
Don't have time 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 3 0
1% 1% 2% - 5% - - 3% 4% - - - - 1% 3% 2% - 2% 2% - 2%

Ipsos-Reid
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BC Reid Express - April 2002 (06-0584-77)

BC REFERENDUM

7. What is the main reason you will not vote in the referendum?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/ICIDIE - FIG - H/l/J - K/ILIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

detailed tables

Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60

A B C D E F G H | J K L M N O P Q R S T U

Other 15 9 7 2 1 5 9 6 5 6 3 3 1 10 3 6 5 4 4 4 10 5
7% 7% 10% 4% 2% 10% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7% 8% 3% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7%

No reason 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
0 1% - 1% - - - 1% 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - - 1% - 1%

(DKINS) 5 2 1 2 0 2 1 4 3 2 0 1 0 2 1 2 2 3 0 1 2 3
2% 2% 1% 3% - 5% 1% 4% 4% 2% - 3% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% - 1% 1% 4%

Ipsos-Reid IPSDS'REId 10
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detailed tables

BC Reid Express - April 2002 (06-0584-77)
DEMOGRAPHICS

Region: Gender:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/ICIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/LIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (0] P Q R S T U
Base: All Respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
REGION
Vancouver/Burnaby 194 194 194 0 0 0 96 98 73 70 46 20 38 134 28 69 95 39 53 79 135 59
24% | 44% 100 - - - 25% 24% | 27% 22% 23% | 18% 25% 26% | 13% 21% 38% | 23% 21% 26% | 26% 21%
%
DE CDE N NO
Rest of Lower Mainland 252 252 0 252 0 0 124 128 86 100 61 36 57 154 72 103 74 46 76 111 165 86
31% | 56% - 100 - - 32% 31% | 32% 32% 30% | 32% 37% 30% | 32% 32% 30% | 28% 30% 37% | 32% 31%
%
DE BDE
Vancouver Island 145 0 0 0 145 0 63 82 45 63 38 13 22 107 47 58 41 33 58 39 96 49
18% - - - 100 - 16% 20% | 17% 20% 18% | 12% 14% 20% | 21% 18% 16% | 20% 23% 13% | 18% 18%
%
AEB K S
CE
Rest of BC 209 0 0 0 0 209 104 105 65 81 58 42 36 127 76 92 38 48 64 71 128 81
26% - - - - 100 27% 25% | 24% 26% 29% | 38% 24% 24% | 34% 29% 15% | 29% 26% 24% | 24% 29%
%
ADB LM P P
CD
GENDER
Male 387 219 96 124 63 104 387 0 133 159 91 68 78 235 121 151 112 61 122 171 274 113
48% | 49% 49% 49% 44%  50% 100 - 50% 51% 44% | 62% 51% 45% | 54% 47% 45% | 37% 49% 57% | 52% 41%
%
G M Q Q U
Female 413 226 98 128 82 105 0 413 136 154 113 42 75 286 102 171 136 104 129 129 251 162
52% | 51% 51% 51% 56% 50% - 100 50% 49% 56% | 38% 49% 55% | 46% 53% 55% | 63% 51% 43% | 48% 59%
%
F K RS T
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DEMOGRAPHICS

1. Age:
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/LIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U
* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (0] P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
AGE
18 to 24 106 45 22 22 27 35 50 56 106 0 0 19 16 64 48 46 12 33 39 26 55 52
13% | 10% 12% 9% 18% 17% | 13% 14% | 39% - - 17% 11% 12% | 22% 14% 5% 20%  16% 9% 10%  19%
AC AC 1J OP P S S T
25t0 34 163 114 51 63 18 31 83 80 163 0 0 21 37 103 25 79 58 30 60 62 128 35
20% | 26% 26% 25% 12% 15% | 22% 19% | 61% - - 19% 24% 20% | 11% 24% 23% | 18% 24% 21% | 24% 13%
DE DE DE 1J N N U
35t0 44 156 82 37 45 29 45 81 75 0 156 0 24 38 95 40 64 51 20 53 71 133 24
20% | 18% 19% 18% 20% 21% | 21% 18% - 50% - 21% 25% 18% | 18% 20% 21% | 12% 21% 24% | 25% 9%
HJ Q Q 8]
451t0 54 156 87 33 55 33 36 78 79 0 156 0 25 43 87 45 55 55 28 41 71 129 27
20% | 20% 17% 22% 23% 17% | 20% 19% - 50% - 23% 28% 17% | 20% 17% 22% | 17% 16% 24% | 25% 10%
HJ M R 8]
55 to 64 118 67 30 37 18 33 52 66 0 0 118 17 12 88 30 46 42 22 29 56 66 52
15% | 15% 15% 15% 12% 16% | 13% 16% - - 58% | 15% 8% 17% | 13% 14% 17% | 13% 11% 19% | 13% 19%
HI L R T
65 or more 86 41 16 25 20 25 38 47 0 0 86 5 6 74 31 28 26 29 26 13 9 77
11% 9% 8% 10% 13% 12% | 10% 11% - - 42% 5% 4% 14% | 14% 9% 11% | 18%  10% 4% 2% 28%
HI KL RS S T
(DKINS) 15 10 5 5 0 5 5 10 0 0 0 0 0 11 4 3 3 3 2 0 5 10
2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% - - - - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 4%
S T
Summary
Mean 43.6 | 43.2 422 440 447 436 | 429 443 | 264 446 647 | 411 411 452 | 436 421 454 | 444 413 436 | 408 492
H HI KL o T
Median 422 | 409 39.2 427 436 425 | 415 43.0 | 262 440 624 | 409 403 435 | 434 396 442 | 436 38.0 429 | 399 529
AC A HI M M o RS T
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DEMOGRAPHICS

2. What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/ILIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/IU

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N O P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Grade school or some high school 64 34 8 26 10 20 34 30 11 19 31 10 6 46 64 0 0 24 26 12 24 40
8% 8% 4% 10% 7% 10% 9% 7% 4% 6% 15% 9% 4% 9% 29% - - 15%  10% 4% 5% 14%
B B Hi L OoP S S T
Complete high school 159 67 20 46 36 56 88 72 62 66 30 31 25 100 159 0 0 39 61 43 103 56
20% 15% 10% 18% 25% 27% 23% 17% 23% 21% 15% 28% 17% 19% 71% - - 24% 24% 14% 20% 20%
B AB ABC J LM OP S S
Technical, vocational post-secondary 197 102 32 70 34 62 91 106 68 84 43 29 39 125 0 197 0 36 71 75 142 55
25% 23% 16% 28% 23% 29% 23% 26% 25% 27% 21% 26% 26% 24% - 61% - 22% 28% 25% 27% 20%
B B NP U
Some university 124 70 37 33 24 30 60 65 56 36 30 22 22 78 0 124 0 28 30 46 73 51
16% | 16% 19% 13% 16% 15% | 15% 16% | 21% 12% 15% | 20% 14% 15% - 39% - 17% 12% 15% | 14% 19%
| NP
Complete university degree (Bachelors) 153 111 67 45 21 21 68 85 49 66 37 13 40 100 0 0 153 25 39 75 110 43
19% 25% 34% 18% 14% 10% 18% 21% 18% 21% 18% 11% 27% 19% - - 62% 15% 15% 25% 21% 16%
DE CDE E K NO QR
Post-graduate degree (Masters/PhD/etc.) 94 57 28 29 20 17 43 51 20 40 31 5 20 67 0 0 94 13 24 50 69 25
12% | 13% 15% 11% 14% 8% 11% 12% 8% 13%  15% 4% 13%  13% - - 38% 8% 9% 17% | 13% 9%
E H H K K NO QR
(DKINS) 8 5 2 3 0 3 3 5 1 1 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5
1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 0 0 1% - - 1% - - - - - - 1% 2%
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BC Reid Express - April 2002 (06-0584-77)
DEMOGRAPHICS

4a/ab. Do you or does any member of your household currently belong to a labour union? If yes, private-sector or a public-sector union?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/ICIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/ILIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

detailed tables

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (0] P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Private sector (private company) 111 55 20 36 13 42 68 42 40 49 22 111 0 0 42 52 17 8 41 50 81 30
14% | 12% 10%  14% 9% 20% | 18% 10% | 15% 16% 11% 100 - - 19%  16% 7% 5% 16% 17% | 15% 11%
%
ADB G LM P P Q Q
D
Public sector (government/ government 153 95 38 57 22 36 78 75 53 81 18 0 153 0 31 61 60 13 43 86 131 22
agency/ crown corp.)
19% | 21% 20% 23% 15% 17% | 20% 18% | 20% 26% 9% - 100 - 14% 19% 24% 8% 17% 29% | 25% 8%
%
J J KM N Q QR U
Non-Union 521 288 134 154 107 127 235 286 167 182 162 0 0 521 146 203 167 141 163 162 306 215
65% | 65% 69% 61% 74% 61% | 61% 69% | 62% 58%  80% - - 100 66% 63% 67% | 85% 65% 54% | 58%  78%
%
ECE F HI KL RS S T
(DKINS) 15 8 3 5 3 5 5 10 9 1 1 0 0 0 4 5 3 3 3 3 7 9
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0 0 - - - 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
|
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DEMOGRAPHICS

6d. What is your present employment status?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/LIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (0] P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Employed less than 30 hours per week 106 58 30 27 17 31 38 68 39 49 18 18 27 61 24 50 31 22 35 37 106 0
13% | 13% 16% 11% 12% 15% | 10% 16% | 14% 16% 9% 16% 17% 12% | 11% 16% 12% | 13% 14% 12% | 20% -
F J 8]
Employed 30 hours per week or more 419 243 105 138 78 98 236 183 144 213 57 63 104 246 103 165 148 44 124 218 419 0
52% | 54% 54% 55% 54% 47% | 61% 44% | 53% 68% 28% | 57% 68% 47% | 46% 51% 60% | 27% 50% 73% | 80% -
G J HJ M N Q QR 8]
A student 49 28 18 10 9 12 21 28 45 4 0 7 9 34 10 28 11 16 20 9 0 49
6% 6% 9% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 17% 1% - 6% 6% 6% 5% 9% 4% 10% 8% 3% - 18%
C 1J P S S T
A homemaker 47 21 4 17 8 18 5 41 24 13 8 3 0 41 17 16 13 13 22 8 0 47
6% 5% 2% 7% 6% 8% 1% 10% 9% 4% 4% 2% - 8% 8% 5% 5% 8% 9% 3% - 17%
B B F | KL S S T
Retired 125 66 24 42 22 37 58 67 0 6 114 12 7 105 49 41 34 49 33 21 0 125
16% | 15% 12% 17% 15% 17% | 15% 16% - 2% 56% | 11% 5% 20% | 22% 13% 14% | 30% 13% 7% - 45%
H HI KL OP RS S T
Not employed 50 27 12 15 10 14 28 23 17 27 6 9 6 34 20 20 11 21 17 7 0 50
6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 9% 3% 8% 4% 7% 9% 6% 4% 13% 7% 2% - 18%
J S S T
(DKINS) 4 3 1 2 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4
0 1% 1% 1% - 0 0 1% - - - - - 0 - - 0 - - - - 1%
T
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DEMOGRAPHICS

7. And finally, which of the following broad categories best describes your family income? That is the combined total income before taxes of all persons in your household?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/D/E - B/CIDIE - FIG - H/I/J - K/ILIM - N/O/P - Q/R/S - T/U

* small base
Region Gender Age Union Household Education Income Employment
Status
Tota LM V/B SLM Isl Int M F 18- 35- 55+ Priv Pub No HS PSe Unv <30 30- 60+ Emp Not
| 34 54 c 60
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (0] P Q R S T U
Base: All respondents 800 500 231 269 101 199 400 400 226 371 184 111 162 513 211 318 262 153 244 317 539 261
Weighted 800 446 194 252 145* 209 387 413 269 312 204 111 153 521 223 321 247 165 251 300 524 276
Under $30,000 165 84 39 46 33 48 61 104 63 48 51 8 13 141 63 63 38 165 0 0 66 99
21% | 19% 20% 18% 23% 23% | 16% 25% | 23% 15% 25% 7% 9% 27% | 28% 20%  16% 100 - - 12%  36%
%
F | | KL OP RS T
$30,000 to $59,999 251 129 53 76 58 64 122 129 100 94 55 41 43 163 88 101 62 0 251 0 159 91
31% | 29% 27% 30% 40% 31% | 32% 31% | 37% 30% 27% | 37% 28% 31% | 39% 31% 25% - 100 - 30% 33%
%
AB J P Qs
$60,000 to $99,999 189 112 44 67 25 52 115 74 60 90 40 38 61 89 42 84 64 0 0 189 160 29
24% | 25% 23% 27% 17% 25% | 30% 18% | 22% 29% 20% | 34% 40% 17% | 19% 26% 26% - - 63% | 30% 11%
G J M M QR 9]
$100,000 or more 111 79 35 44 14 18 56 55 28 53 30 12 24 72 13 37 61 0 0 111 95 16
14% | 18% 18% 17% 10% 9% 15% 13% | 11% 17% 14% | 11% 16% 14% 6% 11%  25% - - 37% | 18% 6%
E E E H N NO QR U
(DKINS) 84 42 23 18 15 27 32 52 18 28 29 11 11 56 18 36 22 0 0 0 45 39
11% 9% 12% 7% 11%  13% 8% 13% 7% 9% 14% | 10% 7% 11% 8% 11% 9% - - - 9% 14%
H T
Ipsos-Reid IPSDS‘REld 16

April 15, 2002



